112 Palmer Street, Shelby) of county-owned property for 

approval of advertising to open the upset bid process pursuant to statute. 

Cleveland County acquired this property from foreclosure proceedings in 2023 where Cleveland County 

became the last and highest bidder at the price of Six Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Three and 49/100 

Dollars ($6,153.49). This plot of land (parcel of land) has no residential structures. 

Review: 

The chart below reflects the identity of each County-owned parcel, the amount offered and the tax value. 

Parcel Number Amount Tax Year County Shelby City | Net 

Offered Value Acquired Cost Liens gain/loss To

[...]

without any qualifying upset bid having been received. 

. A qualifying higher bid must also be accompanied by a deposit in the amount of 

EITHER the higher of 
(a) aminimum of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00); or 

(b) five percent (5%) of the bid and accompanying One Hundred Twenty- 
Five Dollars ($125.00), or higher in the event of an increase, 

for advertising costs. The greater amount of either (a) or (b) may be made in cash, 

money order, or cashier's check. 

. The County will apply the deposit of the final high bidder first to the costs of the

[...]

without any qualifying upset bid having been received. 

7. A qualifying higher bid must also be accompanied by a deposit in the amount of  

EITHER the higher of   

(a) a minimum of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00); or  

(b) five percent (5%) of the bid and accompanying One Hundred Twenty-

Five Dollars ($125.00), or higher in the event of an increase,  

for advertising costs. The greater amount of either (a) or (b) may be made in cash, 

money order, or cashier's check. 

8. The County will apply the deposit of the final high bidder first to the costs of the